DI005: Releasing a ‘Bus Stuck Low’
section of an I2C systems
Low cost external circuits with IES5501 can provide a ‘bus release’ when required.
Keywords: Bus Buffer, I2C, IES5501, bus stuck low
Summary: When the SDA line is stuck at low level for longer than expected times, some systems require the disconnection of that
particular section of the bus. The IES5501 can be connected to the Master in such a way that when a section of bus is stuck low, the
Master can force an enabling of the buffer.
Some systems require the disconnection of sections of a

of Start, Stop, Start, Stop and then a Start followed by the
slave address.
Part Ordering Information
Part Number Package Package Type
IES5501T SO8 Tube
IES5501D MSOP8 Tube
IES5501TR SO8 Tape and Reel
IES5501DR MSOP8 Tape and Reel
Other Hendon Semiconductors related parts
Part Number Description
IES5502 Fast dual bi-directional bus
buffer with hot insertion logic
IES5505 Simple two wire bus buffer
IES5515 Simple two wire bus buffer
Designing an I2C system? Email the bus buffer experts at
hendon.info@hendonsemiconductors.com for suggestions
to optimize your system. For more information please visit